

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to §1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (20210-22) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2021- 2022 #63</p> <p>Petitioner: Brenda Dickhoner</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents/Proponents: Lea Steed and Donald “DJ” Anderson</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Ballot Title Board: Theresa Conley, David Powell, and Ed DeCecco</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Respondents/Proponents:</p> <p>Edward T. Ramey, #6748 Tierney Lawrence LLC 225 East 16th Avenue, Suite 350 Denver, CO 80203 Telephone: 720-242-7585 Email: eramey@tierneylawrence.com;</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case No. 2022SA97</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS/PROPONENTS LEA STEED AND DONALD “DJ” ANDERSON</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Title Accurately, Clearly, and Fairly Advises the Voters that the Revenue Dedication in the Initiative Is Not Facilitated by an Income Tax Rate Increase.....	1
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Issue.....	1
B. The Title Board Set an Accurate and Fair Title That Clearly Advises the Voters of the True Meaning and Intent of the Initiative and the Effect of a “Yes/For” or “No/Against” Vote on the Measure.....	2
II. The Title Is Not Confusing or Misleading as to the Effect of the Initiative on Revenue or Refunds.....	6
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Issue.....	6
B. The Title Set By the Title Board is Neither Misleading Nor Confusing as to the Effect of the Initiative on Revenue or Refunds.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2017-2018 #4</i> , 2017 CO 57, 395 P.3d 318 (Colo. 2017).....	2
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90</i> , 2014 CO 63, 328 P.3d 155 (Colo. 2014).....	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2011-2012 #45</i> , 2012 CO 26, 274 P.3d 576 (Colo. 2012).....	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary Pertaining to the Sale of Table Wine in Grocery Stores Initiative</i> , 646 P.2d 916 (Colo. 1982).....	5
Constitutional Provisions	
COLO. CONST. art. X, §20(7).....	3, 4
COLO. CONST. art. X, §20(7)(d).....	4, 6
Statutes	
§1-40-106(3)(b), C.R.S. (2021-22).....	1
